We are exposed to market risk for changes in the Brazilian interbank interest rate CDI, applicable to our cash equivalent and financial
investments in Brazil, that was invested in Bank Deposit Certificates (“CDB”) which are financial instruments issued by financial institutions in
Brazil, available for redemption in up to 90 days. As of December 31, 2022, approximately 1.97% of our consolidated cash, cash equivalents and
financial investments were indexed to the variation of the CDI rate.

The CDI rate is an average of interbank overnight rates in Brazil. The risk arises from the possibility of the Company incurring decrease on
financial income of financial investment due fluctuations in Brazilian interest rate.

Our investment policy is focused on the preservation of capital and supporting its liquidity needs. The Company’s policy for managing the
risk of fluctuations in interest rates on financial investments is to maintain a system to measure market risk, which consists of an aggregate
analysis of variety of risk factors that might affect the return of those investments.

The exposure to interest rate risk as of December 31, 2022, is as follows:

Amounts
exposed as of
December 31,

2022 -50% -25%
Probable
scenario 25% 50%

Cash equivalents and
financial investments

CDI 4,483,260 303,741 149,629 (4,483) (158,595) (312,707)

Net impact CDI 4,483,260 303,741 149,629 (4,483) (158,595) (312,707)

Rates considered CDI 13.65% 6.88% 10.31% 13.75% 17.19% 20.63%

The positive and negative variations of 25% and 50% were applied on the most probable scenario rate.

75

Foreign Currency Risk

The Company’s operations most exposed to foreign exchange gains/losses are those denominated in Reais (labor costs, tax issues, local
expenses and financial investments) arising from the subsidiary located in Brazil. The relationship of the real to the value of the U.S. dollar, may
adversely affect us, mainly due to the factor that 3% of total assets and 17% of total liabilities are in reais.

The Brazilian currency has, during the last decades, experienced frequent and substantial variations in relation to the U.S. dollar and other